WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981

Notice is hereby given pursuant to paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 15 to the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 that the Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs to determine the Hertfordshire County Council (Aldenham 83 and 9) Modification Order 2009 proposes to modify the Order by providing for:

modifications previously proposed and advertised, and to further modifications, as follows:

In Part I of the Schedule to the Order, under 'Description of Path to be Deleted'

• In the first line, amend the grid reference from "TL 1557 0101" to "TL 1556 0101"; in the second line replace "TL 1556 0096" with "TL 1554 0092", and replace the letter "H" with "E"; and in line 3, replace "50" with "90"

In Part I of the Schedule to the Order, under 'Description of Path to be Added'

- For the BOAT to be added between points A and C, in the third line amend the grid reference from "TL 156<u>6</u> 013<u>5</u>" to "TL 156<u>5</u> 013<u>4</u>"; in the fourth line insert "and its eastern bank" after "The Brook", and amend the grid reference from "TL 155<u>8</u> 0103" to "TL 155<u>7</u> 0103"; and in the last line delete "where it leaves The Brook". In the description of its width, in the second line amend the grid reference from "TL 155<u>7</u> 0103"
- For the RB to be added between points C and E, in the first line amend the grid reference from "TL 155<u>8</u> 0103" to "TL 155<u>7</u> 0103"; in the second line replace "65" with "60"; in the third line amend the grid reference from "TL 155<u>7</u> 0097' to "TL 155<u>5</u> 0097"; in the fourth line replace "45" with "50" and amend the grid reference from "TL 155<u>5</u> 009<u>3</u>" to "TL 155<u>4</u> 009<u>2</u>". In the description of its width, in the first line replace "10" with "12", and amend the grid reference from "TL 155<u>8</u> 0103" to "TL 155<u>7</u> 0103"; and in the second line amend the grid reference from "TL 155<u>5</u> 009<u>3</u>" to "TL 155<u>4</u> 009<u>2</u>"
- For the BOAT to be added between points E and F, in the first line amend the grid reference from "TL 1555 0093" to "TL 1554 0092"; and in the second line replace "355" with "350". In the description of its width, in the first line amend the grid reference from "TL 1555 0093" to "TL 1554 0092"; and in the second line amend the grid reference from "TL 1555 0093" to "TL 1559 0072" to "TL 1529 0071"
- For the Footpath to be added, in the first line amend the grid reference from "TL 1557 0101" to "TL 155<u>6</u> 0101"; in the third line amend the grid reference from "TL 155<u>6</u> 0096" to "TL 155<u>5</u> 0096", and add at the end of the line, "and continuing generally south west along the western side of RB83 for approximately 40 metres to TL 1554 0092 (point E on the Order Plan)". In the description of its width, in the first line amend the grid reference "TL 155<u>7</u> 0101" to "TL 155<u>6</u> 0101", and replace "TL1556 0096" with "TL 1554 0092"; and in the second line, replace the letter 'H' with "E"

In Part II of the Schedule to the Order

- For Aldenham 83, in the third line of the description, amend the grid reference from "TL 156<u>6</u> 013<u>5</u>" to "TL 156<u>5</u> 013<u>4</u>"; in the fourth line insert "and its eastern bank" after "The Brook", and amend the grid reference from "TL 155<u>8</u> 0103" to "TL155<u>7</u> 0103"; in the fifth line delete "leaving The Brook on the east bank and"; in the sixth line amend the grid reference from "TL 155<u>7</u> 0097" to "TL 155<u>5</u> 0097"; in the seventh line amend the grid reference from "TL 155<u>5</u> 0093" to "TL 155<u>4</u> 009<u>2</u>"; in the ninth line replace "355" with "350"; and in the last line amend the grid reference from "TL 1529 007<u>2</u>" to "TL 1529 007<u>1</u>". In the description of its width, in the second line, amend the grid reference from "TL 1529 007<u>1</u>"
- For Aldenham 9 in the fourth line of the description, amend the grid reference from "TL 155<u>5</u> 009<u>3</u>" to "TL 155<u>4</u> 009<u>2</u>"; and in the text previously proposed to be added, amend grid reference "TL 155<u>7</u> 0101" to "TL 155<u>6</u> 0101" and amend grid reference "TL 155<u>6</u> 0096" to "TL 155<u>5</u> 0096"
- For Aldenham 26, in the first line amend the grid reference from "TL 155<u>7</u> 0097" to "TL 155<u>5</u> 0097"
- For Aldenham 27, in the second amend the grid reference from "TL 1529 007<u>2</u>" to "TL 1529 007<u>1</u>"

Order Plan

- On the Order Plan, beneath the Order title and explanation, add "For modifications refer to Supplementary Plans A and B attached to this Order"
- Attach as "Supplementary Plan A" a revised A3 Order plan showing the Order routes further to the modifications proposed above and as previously proposed
- Attach as "Supplementary Plan B" an A4 plan (not to scale) showing the Order routes in more detail at the bend in The Brook further to the modifications proposed above and as previously proposed

A copy of the Order as submitted and a copy of the Order showing the proposed modification together with the Inspector's Order decision dated 5 May 2016 have been deposited with Mr S Laban, Hertsmere Borough Council, Civic Offices, Elstree, Way, Borehamwood WD6 1WA and with Mr P Evans, Aldenham Parish Council, The Radlett Centre, 1 Aldenham Avenue, Radlett, Hertfordshire WD7 8HL and may be inspected free of charge during normal working hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the proposed modification may be sent in writing to Jean McEntee, Rights of Way Section, Room 3/G Hawk Wing, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay Bristol BS1 6PN, tel 0303 444 5437, quoting reference FPS/M1900/7/67, between 30 June 2016 and 28 July 2016 and must state the grounds on which it is made. It should be noted that any such representation or objection may be made available for viewing by interested parties at the council offices on request.

Dated this 30th day of June 2016.